

NO. 14-12151

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

ST. CATHERINE OF SIENA PARISH

Defendant - Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Alabama, Southern Division
1:13-cv-00066-KD-M

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FOR ASSOCIATED GENERAL
CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA, ALABAMA AGC AND AMERICAN
SUBCONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT, ST. CATHERINE OF SIENA PARISH**

Patrick J. Wielinski
COKINOS, BOSIEN & YOUNG
105 Decker Court, Suite 800
Irving, Texas 75062
Telephone: 817-635-3620
Facsimile: 817-635-3633

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

CASE NO. 14-12151

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY

Plaintiff- Appellee,

v.

ST. CATHERINE OF SIENA PARISH

Defendant- Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Alabama, Southern Division
1:13-cv-00066-KD-M

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE i

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... ix

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITES..... 7

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING IS CONTRARY TO THE
 PLAIN LANGUAGE AND THE INTENT BEHIND THE
 CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY EXCLUSIONS..... 7

 A. The District Court’s Ruling Is Out of Step with the
 Majority Interpretation 8

 B. Alabama Courts Have Acknowledged the Intent Behind
 the Contractual Liability Exclusion..... 11

 C. The Overwhelming Majority of Jurisdictions Have
 Followed the Intent Behind the Contractual Liability
 Exclusion 13

 II. APPLYING THE CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY EXCLUSION
 TO THIS CLAIM UNRAVELS NEARLY FIFTY YEARS OF
 CAREFUL POLICY DRAFTING, INTERPRETATION *AND*
 MARKETING.....17

 A. The 1966 CGL Revision: Broad Exclusion of the Insured
 Contractor’s Work..... 18

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| B. | The 1973 Revision: Acceptance of the Broad Form Endorsement Limiting the Work Performed Exclusion..... | 19 |
| C. | The 1986 Revision: Preservation of Coverage for Property Damage to the Insured Contractor’s Work in Plain Language | 21 |
| D. | The Contractual Liability Exclusion Has “Peacefully Co-Existed” with the Business Risk Exclusions for the Last Fifty Years | 23 |
| III. | IMPROVIDENT APPLICATION OF THE CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY EXCLUSION TO LIABILITY FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT RADICALLY CHANGES THE GAME FOR ALABAMA INSUREDS..... | 26 |
| A. | Applying the Contractual Liability Exclusion Will Deprive Alabama Insureds of Completed Operations Coverage..... | 26 |
| B. | Applying The Contractual Liability Exclusion Will Deprive Alabama Insureds of Predictability and Ability to Transfer and Evaluate Risk | 28 |
| | CONCLUSION | 30 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 32 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Action Auto Stores, Inc. v. United Capitol Ins. Co.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 428 (W.D. Mich. 1993) | 15 |
| <i>ACUITY v. Burd & Smith Constr., Inc.</i> , 721 N.W.2d 33 (N.D. 2006)..... | 9, 15 |
| <i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Pete Wilson Roofing & Heating Co., Inc.</i> , 272 So.2d 232 (Ala. 1972) | 19 |
| <i>Alabama Farm Bureau Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Pigott</i> , 393 So.2d 1379 (Ala. 1981).. | 8 |
| <i>Alabama Ins. Guar. Ass'n v. Ass'n of Gen. Contractors Self-Insurer's Fund</i> , 80 So.3d 188 (Ala. 2010)..... | 7 |
| <i>Alea London Ltd. v. Howard</i> , 2008 WL 693799 (M.D. Ga. March 12, 2008) | 16 |
| <i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. American Girl, Inc.</i> , 673 N.W.2d 65 (Wis. 2004) | 13,16 |
| <i>Am. Resources Ins. Co. v. H & H Stephens Const., Inc.</i> , 939 So.2d 868 (Ala. 2006)..... | 25 |
| <i>Arnett v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 2821981 (M.D. Fla. July 16, 2010).. | 16 |
| <i>Assurance Co. of Am. v. Admiral Ins.Co.</i> , 2011 WL 1897589 (S.D. Ala. May 18, 2011) | 22 |
| <i>Broadmoor Anderson v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of La.</i> , 912 So.2d 400 (La. App. 2d Cir. 2005) | 15 |
| <i>Desert Mountain Properties Ltd. P'ship v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins.</i> , 250 P.3d 196 (Ariz. 2011)..... | 15 |
| <i>Ewing Constr. Co., Inc. v. Amerisure Ins. Co.</i> , 420 S.W.3d 30 (Tex. 2014)..... | 16 |
| <i>Gibbs M. Smith, Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 949 P.2d 337 (Utah 1997) | 15 |
| <i>Int'l Paper Co., Inc. v. QBE Ins. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1856193 (N.D. Ala. May 5, 2010)..... | 11 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>JACO Airfield Constr., Inc. v. Nat'l Trust Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 5114438 (W.D. Tenn. Jan. 29, 2007) | 16 |
| <i>King County v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 1996 WL 257135 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 20, 1996) | 16 |
| <i>Landmark Am. Ins. Co. v. The Indus. Dev. Board of the City of Montgomery</i> , 2013 WL 4788588 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 9, 2013)..... | 12 |
| <i>Marlin v. Wetzel County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 569 S.E.2d 462 (W. Va. 2002)..... | 15 |
| <i>Musgrove v. Southland Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 1041 (5th Cir.1990) | 16 |
| <i>Olympic, Inc. v. Providence WA Ins. Co.</i> , 648 P.2d 1008 (Alaska 1982)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Owners Ins. Co. v. Jim Carr Homebuilder, LLC</i> , ___ So.3d ___, 2014 WL 1270629 (Ala. March 28, 2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>PA Nat'l Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. St. Catherine of Siena Parish</i> , Doc. 110..... | 4 |
| <i>QBE Ins. Corp. v. Indus. Corrosion Control, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 1868431 (S.D. Miss. April 24, 2008) | 15 |
| <i>Roger H. Proulx & Co. v. Crest-Liners, Inc.</i> , 119 Cal.Rptr.2d 442, 455 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002) | 16 |
| <i>Schuylkill Stone Corp. v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 735 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D. N.J. 2010) | 15 |
| <i>Southern Sash of Columbia v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 525 So.2d 1388 (Ala.1988)..... | 8 |
| <i>Townsend Ford, Inc. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 656 So.2d 360 (Ala. 1995)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>U.S Fire Ins. Co. v. J.S.U.B., Inc.</i> , 979 So.2d 871 (Fla. 2008) | 27 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----|
| Ala. Code § 6-5-220 – § 6-5-228..... | 26 |
|--------------------------------------|----|

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|---|
| 21 Eric Mills Holmes, HOLMES' APPLEMAN ON INSURANCE 2D §132.3[C] (2002) .. | 8 |
|--|---|

| | |
|---|----|
| Jill B. Berkeley, <i>How to Use Contractual Liability Coverage Effectively</i> , CGL REPORTER (FALL 2001) | 9 |
| James Duffy O'Connor, <i>What Every Court Should Know About Insurance Coverage for Defective Construction</i> , JOURNAL OF THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF CONSTR. LAWYERS (Winter 2011) | 29 |
| Jeffrey W. Stempel, STEMPEL ON INSURANCE CONTRACTS §14.13[D] (3d ed. Supp. 2007))..... | 27 |
| George H. Tinker, <i>Comprehensive General Liability Insurance - Perspective and Overview</i> , 25 FED. INS. COUN. Q. 217 (1975)..... | 10 |
| B. Weimer, A. Whitman, C. Hagglund & A. Hillestad, CGL POLICY HANDBOOK §8.02 (2d ed, Sept. 2013)..... | 9 |
